India, if applicable and such permissions, sanctions and approvals as may be required in 

this regard and on the recommendation of the Board of Directors, the consent of the 

Shareholders of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to capitalize sum of Rs. 

35,18,68,090/- (Thirty-Five Crore Eighteen Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand Ninety Rupees Only) 

out of free reserves of the Company for the purpose of issuance of Bonus Shares to the 

Shareholders of the Company, whose names appear in the Register of Members maintained 

by the Company as on the Record Date in proportion of 1:40 i.e.